together with improvements located thereon, and personal property to construct improvements to 
real property and to provide funding for repairs, refurbishments and improvements to real and 
personal property of the Office of Juvenile Affairs sufficient to generate net proceeds in the 
amount of Forty-five Million Dollars ($45,000,000).” The obligations are hereinafter referred to 
as the “HB 2387 Bonds.” 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Office of Juvenile Affairs Board (the “Board”) desires to 
facilitate and enable the issuance of the HB 2387 Bonds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board that the Chairman of the Board,